

No. 19-1404

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Christopher Rad,

Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General, United States of America,

Respondent.

---

Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Ana M. Builes  
Student Counsel  
Tyler D. Purinton  
Student Counsel  
Adam Walker  
Student Counsel

Bradley Girard  
D.C. Bar No. 1033743  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Amicus

April 21, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iii     |
| Role of Amicus .....  | 1       |
| Issues Presented.....   | 1       |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 2       |
| I. Factual Background .....   | 2       |
| II. Procedural Background .....   | 7       |
| Summary of Argument.....  | 11      |
| Argument.....   | 13      |
| I. This Court should apply the categorical approach to Rad’s crimes of conviction: false-header spam and false-registration spam. ....                      | 13      |
| A. The categorical and modified categorical approaches.....   | 14      |
| B. The categorical approach, not the modified categorical approach, should be applied to Rad’s crimes of conviction, 8 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(3) and (4).....     | 16      |
| C. This case should not be remanded to the BIA because application of the categorical approach is a purely legal task that this Court should undertake..... | 18      |
| II. Convictions under Paragraphs 1037(a)(3) and (4) of the CAN-SPAM Act do not categorically involve fraud or deceit. ....                                  | 19      |
| A. Paragraphs 1037(a)(3) and (4) prohibit “material falsification,” which—as defined by the CAN-SPAM Act—is not necessarily fraudulent or deceitful. ....   | 19      |
| B. Paragraphs 1037(a)(3) and (4) have been used to prosecute conduct that is not misleading.....  | 27      |
| III. The Government failed to carry its burden of proving that Rad’s offenses resulted in actual victim losses exceeding \$10,000.....                      | 29      |
| A. Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)’s text does not authorize using gain as a measure of loss.....   | 31      |
| B. A sentencing court’s loss finding cannot be taken at face value as clear-and-convincing evidence of loss in removal proceedings.....                     | 32      |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

C. If gain is to serve as the measure of loss under Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i), the Government must first prove that its gain calculation is a necessary and accurate estimate of loss amount..... 35

1. The Government must show the noncitizen’s crime caused some actual loss tied to the crime of conviction. .... 36

2. The Government must show that victim-loss amount is indeterminable. .... 44

3. The Government must show the noncitizen’s crime did not also give victims something of value..... 45

4. The Government must show that the noncitizen actually derived the alleged gain amount from the victim through the crimes of conviction..... 46

Conclusion..... 48

Certificate of Compliance.....

Statutory Addendum..... 1a

Certificate of Service .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Akinsade v. Holder</i> ,<br>678 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....                                     | 35         |
| <i>Al-Sharif v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> ,<br>734 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 20         |
| <i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....                                     | 38, 39     |
| <i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Ops.</i> ,<br>708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....                       | 30, 33     |
| <i>Biskupski v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2007).....                                | 25         |
| <i>Bobb v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2006).....                                     | 18         |
| <i>Calle v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....                                 | 18         |
| <i>Da Silva v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>948 F.3d 629 (3d Cir. 2020).....                                 | 18         |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003).....  | 13         |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 254 (2013).....                                      | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 336 (2005).....  | 41         |
| <i>Fan Wang v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>898 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2018).....                                 | 21, 33, 38 |
| <i>Fang Ku v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>912 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2019).....                                  | 34, 38     |
| <i>Francis v. Reno</i> ,<br>269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....  | 18         |

*In re Babaisakov*,  
 24 I. & N. Dec. 306, 319 (B.I.A. 2007) ..... 33

*In re G-1 Holdings*,  
 385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 30

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 18

*INS v. Lopez-Mendoza*,  
 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) ..... 39

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 559 U.S. 133 (2010) ..... 14

*Kawashima v. Holder*,  
 565 U.S. 478 (2012) .....9, 13, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27

*Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft*,  
 273 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 30

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
 459 U.S. 21 (1982) ..... 13

*Madrane v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 648 F. App’x 271 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 31

*Mathis v. United States*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) ..... 14, 15, 16

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) ..... 23

*Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.*,  
 571 U.S. 161 (2014) ..... 31

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
 569 U.S. 184 (2013) ..... 14, 19, 20

*Munroe v. Ashcroft*,  
 353 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 33

*Mowlana v. Lynch*,  
 803 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Neder v. United States*,  
 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 26

*Nijhawan v. Holder*,  
 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....29-30, 32, 33, 34, 43

*Padilla v. Kentucky*,  
 559 U.S. 356 (2010) ..... 35

*Russello v. United States*,  
 464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 21

*Salmoran v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 909 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 18, 27

*Sandoval v. Reno*,  
 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Scheidemann v. INS*,  
 83 F.3d 1517 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 39

*Singh v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 677 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2012).....32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 49

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
 530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 25

*Taylor v. United States*,  
 495 U.S. 575 (1990) ..... 14

*United States v. Andersen*,  
 45 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 36

*United States v. Aviles*,  
 938 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 15

*United States v. Badaracco*,  
 954 F.2d 928 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 32

*United States v. Brown*,  
 765 F. 3d 185 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 17

*United States v. Dickler*,  
 64 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 35, 44, 45, 46

*United States v. Galloway*,  
 509 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 36

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
 515 U.S. 506 (1995) ..... 26

*United States v. Gray*,  
 942 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 33

*United States v. Henderson*,  
 841 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 17

*United States v. Hussain*,  
 No. 16-cr-00462, 2019 WL 1995764 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2019) ..... 46

*United States v. Kilbride*,  
 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 20, 21, 22, 28, 29

*United States v. Kilbride*,  
 507 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....18, 27, 28

*United States v. Kilbride*,  
 No. 05-cr-870, 2007 WL 2774487 (D. Ariz. Sept. 21, 2007)..... 37

*United States v. Kopp*,  
 951 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 34

*United States v. Laurienti*,  
 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 45, 46

*United States v. Metro*,  
 882 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 47

*United States v. Mitron*,  
 No. S3-13-cr-633, 2015 WL 5245281 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2015) ..... 45

*United States v. Olis*,  
 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 40

*United States v. Rad*,  
 No. 11-cr-161 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2012) ..... 17

*United States v. Rice*,  
 699 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 44

*United States v. Rutkoske*,  
 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 40

*United States v. Simpson*,  
 741 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*United States v. Snyder*,  
 762 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*United States v. Wong Kim Bo*,  
 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 21

*United States v. Yeaman*,  
 194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 45

*United States v. Zolp*,  
 479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 45, 46

*Valansi v. Ashcroft*,  
 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 18, 20, 48

**Statutes and Regulations**

35 PA Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(30)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) ..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 19, 29, 31,  
 .....32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)..... 2, 7, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)..... 2, 30, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)(B) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 7702(8)..... 19

17 C.F.R. § 240.3a51-1(d)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(1) ..... 3, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(2) ..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(3) ..... 1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 36, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(4) ..... 1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 36, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1037(d)(2)..... 8, 9, 19, 22

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)..... 26



**Rules and Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)..... 43

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt.3(A)(ii) ..... 34

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt.3(B) ..... 31

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt.3(C) ..... 35

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(d).....6, 11, 41, 42

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3(b).....6, 41, 42

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3 cmt.3..... 42, 43

U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3 cmt. .... 33

U.S.S.G. Sentencing Table, Ch. 5, Pt. A (2012).....7, 41, 42

**Other Authorities**

*5 Reasons You Need Private Domain Registration*, Network Solutions,  
<http://www.networksolutions.com/education/you-need-private-registration/> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020). ..... 29

Edward F. Cronin, Criminal Tax Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Tax Crimes Handbook 2* (2009), [https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/tax\\_crimes\\_handbook.pdf](https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/tax_crimes_handbook.pdf). ..... 26

Caitlin Dewey, *Why the Debate Over ‘Real Names’ Matters—For Drag Queens on Facebook and Everyone Else*, Wash. Post (Oct. 6, 2014), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-intersect/wp/2014/10/06/why-the-debate-over-real-names-matters-for-drag-queens-on-facebook-and-everyone-else/> ..... 24

*Domain Name Registration Data Lookup: Company.com*, ICANN, <https://lookup.icann.org/lookup> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020) ..... 22

*Join Our Mailing List for Queen-tastic Updates and Exclusive Offers!*, Drag Queen Ent., <https://www.dragqueenentertainment.com/> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020) ..... 24

Paul Festa, *Stiff Spam Penalties Urged*, ZDNet (Apr. 14, 2004), <https://www.zdnet.com/article/stiff-spam-penalties-urged/> ..... 37

Jameson Lopp, *Reflections on a Swatting: Inside One Bitcoin Engineer’s Security Battle*, Coindesk (July 27, 2018), <https://www.coindesk.com/reflections-on-a-swatting-one-bitcoin-engineers-private-security-battle>. ..... 23

Tom Mashberg, *Lawyers Fight to Keep Auction Sellers Anonymous*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2013), <https://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/04/arts/design/battling-to-keep-auction-sellers-anonymous.html>..... 24

Letter from Michael O’Hear & Eric Goldman, Professors of Law, Marquette Univ. Law Sch., to U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (Mar. 11, 2004), <https://www.ericgoldman.org/Articles/crimspamcomments.pdf?time=20200313123558>..... 37

*New Domain Frequently Asked Questions*, Network Solutions, <https://www.networksolutions.com/new-domain-faqs/index.jsp> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020) ..... 22

Nathaniel Popper, *How a Bitcoin Evangelist Made Himself Vanish, in 15 (Not So Easy) Steps*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/03/12/technology/how-to-disappear-surveillance-state.html>. ..... 23

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(4) (Am. Law Inst. 1982)) ..... 34
